[L.s.]

MICHAEL MYERS. Administrator of the Government.

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Michael Myers, Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a quarry, and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Raglan, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the tenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of land taken : 2 roods. Being portion of Opuatia No. 9c 2b.

Situated in Block IX, Onewhero Survey District (Auckland

R.D.). (S.O. 25264.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 77584, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of February, 1930.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 54/545.)

Land taken for the Purposes of Workers' Dwellings in Blocks IX and XV, Matakaoa Survey District, and Block IX, Matakaoa West Survey District, Matakaoa County.

MICHAEL MYERS, Administrator of the Government.

A PROCLAMATION.

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Michael Myers, Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of workers' dwellings, and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Matakaoa, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the tenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

Being Portion of
Tihi-o-Manono No. 2 Block. (P.W.D. 77552.)
Block XV, Matakaoa Survey District.
(S.O. 1365, brown.) 1 17

Wharekahika No. 14 Block. (P.W.D. 77551.) Block IX, Matakaoa Survey District. (S.O. 1364, brown.) 2 28

3 20 3

Whangaparaoa No. 2m Block. Whangaparaoa No. 2m Block. Block IX, Matakaoa West Survey District. (P.W.D. 77553.) (S.O. 1363, brown.) (Gisborne R.D.)

In the Gisborne Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of February, 1930.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 24/1312.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Quarry in Block IX, Onewhere Survey District, Raglan County.

Authorizing the Provision and Dedication of a Road in the County of Makara of a Width of less than 66 ft. but not less than 40 ft., subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

MICHAEL MYERS,

Administrator of the Government.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of February, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL.

IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Makara County Council on the eighth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, viz:—

"That the Makara County Council, being the local authority having control of the roads in the Makara County, by resolution authorizes the provision and dedication of a

authority having control of the roads in the Makara County, by resolution authorizes the provision and dedication of a proposed road (to be known as Malvern Road) through part Lot 6, deposited plan 3010, part Section 9, Harbour District, Block XII, Belmont Survey District, of a width of less than sixty-six feet, but not less than forty feet"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the proposed road, described in the Schedule hereto, within a distance of thirty-five feet from the centre-line of the said road.

SCHEDULE.

THAT proposed road in the Wellington Land District, County of Makara, to be known as Malvern Road, containing by admeasurement 3 roods 4 perches, more or less, being part Lot 6, D.P. 3010, being part Section 9, Harbour R.D., Block XII, Belmont Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 77658, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington and thereon coloured red Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1441.)

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street in the City of Wellington of a Width of less than 66 ft., but not less than 40 ft., subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

MICHAEL MYERS,

Administrator of the Government.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of February, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the gold Dominion, doth hereby out between the Wellington City. with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Wellington City Council to permit the laying-off of the proposed street, described in the Schedule hereto, of a width of less than sixty-six feet but not less than forty feet, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the said street within a distance of thirty-five feet from the centre-line of the said street.

SCHEDULE.

That proposed street in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, containing by admeasurement 30.46 perches, more or less, being portion of Section 16, Watts Peninsula R.D., Block VII, Port Nicholson Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 77398, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1424.)